

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL
SERVICES CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE,
IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS
AND FOR ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED;
DANIEL B. LACKE, GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE BUGGS,
IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS
AND FOR ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Quirk
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FAA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE STATE LAWS APPLIED BY THE COURT BELOW IN HOLDING THAT THE PARTIES CAN ARBITRATE CLASS CLAIMS	9
A. The Text of the FAA Permits Application of State Contract Law and Procedural Rules.	10
B. There Is No Implied Conflict Preemption Where No Federal Law Standards Address the Subject of State Law Regulation.	12
C. The State Laws Applied by the Court Below Do Not Frustrate the Purposes of the FAA.	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REACH ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONER’S <i>AMICI</i> REGARDING STATE UNCONSCIONABILITY LAW.	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. 's, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	2, 8, 16
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	23
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement</i> <i>v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 393 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	17
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	8, 16, 22
<i>Ellis v. Taylor</i> , 449 S.E.2d 487 (S.C. 1994)	5
<i>Episcopal Housing Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 255 S.E.2d 451 (S.C. 1979)	5
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Waffle</i> <i>House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	15, 23, 24
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7, 10

<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	7, 13-14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	24
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	5, 10-11
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Myrtle Beach Lumber Co., Inc. v. Wiloughby</i> , 274 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 1981)	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	7, 10, 16
<i>Plaza Devel. Serv's v. Joe Harden Builder, Inc.</i> , 365 S.E.2d 231 (S.C. App. 1998)	5-6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9

<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	7, 12, 16
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002)	7, 14
<i>State ex re. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W.Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 695 (2002) ...	21-22, 23, 24
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 2003)	20-21
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	21, 25
<i>TRW Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	19
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	7, 10, 12
9 U.S.C. § 3	7, 11-12
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 7, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 37-10-102	3

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 11, 14
